b W i X AT B 5




o

¥, 1080
ISBN 7-5600-0674-4

9w?8?560 006741">



23724168
Gz

WP R EEERSITH
(f8iT%)

. ﬁ#tiﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ#ﬁ

SMEBF S B AL




GOHBF 1555

SPRBERSEIFEH
€3]
rETEREARERER &
BN ST AR R T
AEFEBE AR 19 5)

e TR ENl
FERIEREERREITRER
FFA TRTX 1092 1/16 11 SEDFE 195 FF
1994 FE 8 B LM 1997 10 AF 18 KEPB

ISBN 7 - 5600 - 0674 - 4
G« 340

SE4:10.80 7T



i3

RNBEH (WFIFRTE ST T (BPHEFFEFH) LRk, 28T 2EEH8KF
EEEMBPITH BT, ANFEEB: XFEBFE(EHWPERERE A OHELER,
RE 2 300 2 A 2 ] 4 L SR AL F P, R4 80 9 BT O R D 1 L B I TS 9 T B

EILEER, BRARA, BREHORBEHUN. S5 5RE AR, %807 XE N
REGEBRERT . N7 EURMRERPEBENE, REFEES N, RERSEEARIFOESD.
RATNEFIE TR ILAESGE R B U2 S04 T 5 o 520 o5 B89 B 25 TR T 405 JUARE
HEE, BHRE T AMER. FEHREXLTREERTHEEEIWRHNTEETRELRM
PERBHT. BIESFHHRREERS, HHREE L WA NEENBT IS EARE
WL, FAEPHFESTERE NI TR b2 MR 2 i i en.

(B PEERETRYEEENE S ERE. STEETNBLEEABS BRI N5T,
ERHEFEMZOER. STEINER, FSLRE5 09, DEREMNEN, BRHRS
SEHEEYEHE . BoESAGTER. BN R T AT MR
MRS AL EL. EFRIREMESL.

EHAREHEX LA ILBPEFRER GEHEMMINMER S, $ LB S EE 7
WRFZHIEE MRS, E¥EBNE, BRMATE, - REMUER.

FHEATHPEERFE BINERPELHEYE, WERATRAAASREFNLFTASE.

FHRER T LERM PR D RBE T REM A EAR AR T RER T FE g
T ERERAEH P ER AR R KPR TEL AR SEE EE S
B LR BT A B DR R R

LHHERE. DREREHIT,

b T 8 i K O S 2



:\ﬁﬂ..............‘......................A..,......................A..A.“..,..‘..‘..‘..,..,.‘..‘m..‘..“.".‘m
m\ﬁgﬁjﬁ]mﬁ]‘ [T TP Satass sdsass ean basman AR bhmm e and hkESka bmm iy b b s
ASTETH BRI -+ e oo rornen sos mersrramtntanestesesaesaas e et ssar e reaneane e e seeea s snne e e nrspn
jl.n”*'ﬁ.l ssstssisnan
. R

B - -5 P P

LHRE 5 T Ldr @ 158



%3 1.4

—. % EiE—%

1. I opened the letter and it contained
A. a important information

C. the important informations

2. Plastics many other materials.

A. has taken place of
C. are in place of

3. The students were doing their

A. homework

C. lesson

B. important information

D. an important information

B. has taken the place of
D. is instead of
when the teacher came in.
B. homeworks
D. houseworks

4. We went to professor Li's yesterday. He gave us

A. some advice

C. an advice

B. advices

D. some advices

5. What they ' ve got! No wonder they are very happy.
A. a good news B. quite a few news
C. good news D. little news

6. His . is gray but he is in

A. hair, a good health
C. hair, good health

B. hairs, good healthy
D. hairs, a good healthy

7. 1 hope you had . Are you tired?
A. a good travel B. good trip
C. a good traveling D. a good journey
8. Much to fight against pollution.
A. have been done B. has been done
C. had been done D. has done
9. You could get here, I think.
A. a work B. works
C. job D. a job
10. What ! Let's go swimming.
A. a fine weather B. fine day
C. a fine day D. bad weather

11. You have made
A. alot of mistake

C. a large number of mistakes

. You should be more careful.

B. a great deal of mistakes
D. few mistake



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

24,

25.
2

o pEd

My sister has

A. a piece of jewelry B. ajewelry

C. alittle of jewels D. a bit jewelry

Before we moved into the new house, we bought many .
A. furnitures B. furniture

C. pieces of furniture D. pieces of furnitures

She always wears beautiful

A. clothes B. cloth
C. dress D. clothings
is made of _
A. Glass, glasses *B. A glass, glass
C. A glass, glasses D. Glasses, glasses
Tables are made of .
A. wood B. woods
C. wooden D. some woods
Bring me » please. 1 want to have a lock at this photo.
A. lamp B. light
C. aglass D. a light
Oh, John you gave us!
A. How a pleasant surprise B. How pleasant surprise
C. What a pleasant surprise D. What pleasant surprise
I like reading. It is to me.
A, happy B. delight
C. pleasure D. a pleasure
What ! We were wet all over.
A. heavy rain B. heavy rains
C. a heavy rain D. big rain
We used to play when we were young.
A. in the sand B. in the sands
C. on the sand D. on the sands
Will you have a little 7
A. more fishes B. more fish
C. much fishes D. fishes
LItis for growing wheat.
A. a good country . B. the country
C. very good country D. countries
There in my class. Which of them do you want to see?
A. is John B. are three Johns
C. are the John's . D. is the John
‘There on the table.

4 Fee 1 s ¥



26.

27.

29,

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

A. is two bowls of rice
C. are two bowls of rices
The whole box of matches
A s

C. was

There some

A. is, deer
C. is, deers

. A cow has four

A. stomachs

C. heads

He is a careless man. Three
A. keies has been

C. keys have been

There on the wall
A, are photoes

B. is two bowl of rice

D. are two bowls of rice

wet. we can’t light any one.

B. are

D. were

in the woods,

B. are, deers

D. are, deer

B. stomaches

D. eyes

lost by him.

B. keys has been
D. keys had been

. They are very beautiful.

B. are photos

C. is a photo D. is photos
The of the cottage were covered with N
A, roofs, leafs B. roofs, leaves
C. rooves, leafs D. rooves, leaves
We should clean twice a day.

A. our tooth B. our tooths

C. teeth D. our teeth
They come from Switzerland. They are all

A, Swiss B. Swede

C. Swisses D. Swissman

Zhang Lin and Zhang Hong are
A. steps-brothers, lookers-on
C. step-brothers, grown-ups

. They are
B. step-brother, men doctors

D. sisters, woman doctors

“I wonder whose bicycle it is. " “It might be my L
A. neighbour’s B. neighbours
C. neighbour D. dear neighbour

Where are
A. women's

C. women"

rest rooms”? They are on the second floor.

B. womans

I}). womens

After climbing for two hours, we were glad to take rest.

A. a few minute’s
C. few minutes’s
Do you know

A. the girl"s name

B. a few minutes’

D. few minutes’

standing at the gate?

B. the name of the girls



39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

45,

%3 2. TM—HPHiBELNH—H
46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

¢ Mids

C. these girl’s names
The woman over there is
A. Julia and Mary

C. Julia’s and Mary's
His work is better than
A. anyone

C. anyone else’s

This postcard is sent by
A. a friend of my father
C. my father friend
That little daughter of
A. your brother

C. her

This is not your shirt, but .

A. your brother

C. your brother’s shirt
I bought this coat at the
A. tailor

C. tailors

I stayed at

A. Xiao Wang's

C. the Wangs

D. the name of the girl

mother.

B. Julia and Mary's
D. Julia’s and Mary

B. anyone else
D. anyone’s else

B. a friend of my father’s
D. my father friend’s

is really a dear.

B. your brother’s
D. your

B. yours brother’s
D. your brother’s

around the corner.

B. tailor’s
D. tailors’

yesterday, for he was badly ill.

B. Wang's home
D. home of Wang

Our friend arrived. He is now in Room 301.
A, had B. have

C. has D. will have
Vegetables sold at this shop usually fresh.
A is B. are

C. were D. was

Tom a lot of beautiful paintings. .

A. have B. had

C. possess D. has
There some medt on this plate. Please help yourself.
A is B. are

C. was D. isn't

It is on the table that
A is

C. has

To say something

AR

one thing, to do it

two bowls of rice.

B. are
D. have

another.



52.

55.

a7.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

64.

Spelling and pronunciation

A is
C. takes

Both Tom and Mary

A. has passed

C. have passed

The bread and the butter
A. are

C.is

The singer and dancer
A. is to attend

C. is about to attend

‘Only a knife and fork

A, are

C.is

A cart and horse
A, were

C. were seen

. Truth and honesty i

A, was

C.is

Many a boy many a girl
A. have been

A. is, are B. are, is
C. is, is D. are, are
Making tests a way to find out answers to questions.
A. are B. has been
C. were D. is
. Whether he comes or not matter too much.
A. doesn’t B. don’t
C. didn't D). haven't
. What you told me correct.
A, were B. is
C. has been D. are
What he left me but a few old hooks.
A is B. was
C. have D. are
. She and I classmates when we were at college.
A, am B. was
C. are D. were

bis main trouble.
B. are
D. brings
the exam.
B. have past
D. had passed
on sale.
B. is being
D. were
our party this evening.
B. are going to attend
D. were to attend
on the table. There is nothing else.
B. are left
D. was )
in the distance. They were very happy.
B. had seen
D. was seen
the policy.
B. were
D. are
there.

B. have gone



65.

67.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

Mt

C. has been D. has been to

During the second World War, every man, woman and every child in that town killed.
A, were B. have been
C. was D. had been
. There no bus here. Don’t wait!
A is B. are
C. have D. has
Between the two buildings a hospital.
A, are B. stand
C. has D. stands
. There are not any on. the road.
A. car B. bus
C. cart D. trucks
Here an old lady.
A. come B. comes
C. has come D. are
Mary, along with her parents, to Paris.
A. have moved B. has moved
C. are moving - D. have been moving
Dr. Smith, together with his wife and two sons, to arrive on the evening flight.
A, are B. are going
C. is D. will be
He, like you and Xiao Li to the concert.
A. was invited B. were invited to go
C. are inviting D. is to invite
MNobody but Smith and John in the laboratory yesterday.
A. are B. had been
C. were D. was
Every picture except these two

A. is sold B. have sold

C. has been sold D. were sold

The factory, including its machines, burnt last night.

A. were B. had been

C‘. was D. has been

When each person » they must show their tickets.

A. comes in B. come in

C. are coming in D. came

Each of the dictionaries very useful. You can take any of them.
A. are B. is of

C. are of D. is

I e ITH N 1



78.

79.

B1.

82.

85.

87.

88.

89.

91.

The boys and girls each

The price of all these books

their own books. They are reading attentively.

A. have B. buys
C. has D. buy
Here are two dictionaries. Either (one) useful.
A. was B. is
C. are D. has
. Either of the books mine.
A. is belong to B. is of
C. is D. were
Look,. the light is on. Someone in that room.
A is B. are
C. come D. went
Nothing . Don’t worry. _
A. has been happened B. happen
C. have happened D. has happened
. Few such clothes. The boss has to throw them away.
A likes B. is like
C. like D. are liking
. Those who to go please sign their names here.
A. wanted B. wants _ ’
C. want D. will want
“Keep cool” is the first of the rules that tober bered in an accident.
A is ’ B. was
C. were D. are
. Her clothes nearly worn out.
A. are B. were
C. has D. is
This pair of trousers too long for me. Please show me another.
A. are B. were
C.is D. was
There plenty of rain this year.
A. are B. was
C.is D. has
70 percent of the people present teachers.
A is B. are
C. are coming from ) D. belong to
. A number of their products put on exhibition.
A. has been B. is
C. have been D. are

twenty dollars.



& i84%

A. are B. is

C. each are D. each is
92. One of the things she wrote about

A is B. were

C. are D. was
93. Unfortunately, two of the boys by snakes.

A. has been bit B. have bit

C. have been bit D. are bit
94. There a kind of tree in our garden which flowers once in every two years.

A is B. are

C. has D. has been
95. Some new types of bus on show.

A is B. are

C. has D. have

%33, B ER—RHME—®

96.

A is

C. is like

Twenty dollors

A. was

C.is

The United Nations

A. has past

C. have passed

. “The Arabian Nights”
A is
C. has been

100. The New York Times

A is

C. are

The Philippines

A is

C. are

Mathematics

A. are

97.

98.

101.

102.

C. were
103. His mathematics
A is

C. was

PR ¢ B

Ten minutes

B. are
D. seems
what he needs.
: B. were

D. has been

a resolution.

B. has passed
D. has through

a very interesting storybook.
B. are
D. had been

a wide circulation.
B. has
D. have

in the Pacific Ocean.
B. belong to
D. lies
a very important subject.

B. is

D, was

B. seems
D. are

life on a small farm at the beginning of the century.

an hour when one is waiting for a phone call.



104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

An iron works now.

A. is being built B. are being built

C. has built D. had been built
Every means tried to improve teaching and learning.
A. has B. has been

C. have ) D. were

The police searching for a tall dark man with long hair.
A is B. has been

C. are D. had been

The Chi people brave and hard-working.

A is B. was

C. has been D. are

The Chinese people a brave and hard-working one.
Al s B. are

C. h_ave been D. were

The equipment for the factory .

A. are being shipped B. has been shipped

C. have been shipped D. had shipped

A lot of jewelry stolen in that shop last night.

A. were B. had

C. was D. have

Food here is cheaper than Britain"s; clothing, on the other hand dearer.
A. are B. was

C. were D. is

My family wonderful. They do all they can for me. I don’t know any other family
who would do so much.

A is B. are

C. was D. were

My family not a big one.

A is B. are

C. was D. were

The football team baths now.

A. has B. is having

C. are having D. have

The team at the bottom of the third division.

A. were B. was

C. are D. is

Not all food good to eat.

A is B. are

C. was D. were



117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

128.

129.

130.
10

All children

icecream.
A, liked B. like to take
C. like D. like to have
The population of the earth increasing very fast.
A. are B. have been
C. had been D. is
One third of the population here workers.
A. was B. were
C. are D. is
None of the money mine.
A. are B. belong to
C.is D. was
None of them a good singer.
A s B. are
C. have been ‘D, has been
Mone of them teachers.
A is B. are
C. was D. were

Mone of the students

Half of the stories

seen the film.

A. have B. had
C. was D. were
Most of the wood to make furniture.
A. were used B. have been used
C. had been used D). was used
Most of them young doctors.
AL s B. are
C. was D. have been
Some sports, others like music.
A likes B. like
C. liked D. is liking
Some of the time already passed.
A. have B. have been
C. has D. has been
He has given away many books. there any left?
A ls B. Has
C. Are D. Have
He has drunk much wine. there any left in the bottle.
-A. Have B. Has
C. Are D. Is

interesting.



131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

A is

C. has heen
Half of the fruit
A, are

C.is

The young
A is

C. were
The beautiful
A. gives

C. are

Either you or |

D. have been

B. has
D. have

usually very active.

B. was
D. are
pleasure to all of us.
B. give
D.is

able to attend the lecture.

A is B. am
C. has been D. are to be
What he does or what he says me,

A. don’t concern

C. do concern

Meither Mary nor her sister

A. is going to

C. is going to go to

B. concern

D. doesn’t concern
the party .

B. are going to

D. is to go

I didn"t know whether some English novels or an English dictionary

A. are

C. was wanted

Not only the children but their father

A. are fond of
C. likes

Here

A, are

Cv ‘was

In the room
A. has found
C. have found

#34. HEHW

141. Father went to his doctor for

142.

A. an advice

C. advices

The concert was
A. failures

C. a failure

B. were wanted
D. will be wanted

to see the film.
B. enjoys

D. goes in for

a pen, a few envelopes and some paper for you.

B. were
D. is

a desk and two chairs.

B. was found

D. are found

about his heart trouble.
- B. advice
D. the advices
because only a few people came to it.
B. success

D. a success

11



