北京市海淀区教师进修学校编

高中

英语语法练习手册

(修订本)



外语教学与研究出版社

高中

英语语法练习手册

封面设计 旌升



38.734168 GZ

高中英语语法练习手册 (修订本)

北京市海淀区教师进修学校

(京)新登字 155 号

高中英语语法练习手册

(修订本)

北京市海淀区教师进修学校 编

外语教学与研究出版社出版发行

(北京西三环北路 19号)

北京东晓印刷厂印刷 新华书店总店北京发行所经销

开本 787×1092 1/16 11.5 印张 195 千字 1994 年 8 月第 1 版 1997 年 10 月第 18 次印刷

ISBN 7 - 5600 - 0674 - 4 G • 340

定价:10.80元

前 言

我们编写的〈高中英语单元练习手册〉、〈高中英语语法手册〉出版以来,受到了全国各地广大青年学生和教师的热烈欢迎。人们普遍反映:这两本书符合〈全日制中学英语教学大纲〉的基本要求,能起到使学生牢固掌握基础知识的作用,是提高分析和解决问题能力及应试技巧的有力助手。

近几年来,形势变化很大。最突出的是高考改革。会考与高考两级检测,使考核的方式逐渐地系统、完善起来了。为了更好地配合高中英语教学,巩固所学语言知识,迅速提高运用英语的能力。我们认真研究了这几年英语高考的内容;分析了国内外英语学科考察的趋势;预测了今后几年的高考动向,重新编写了这两本书。本书的编者大多是海淀教师进修学校教研员和有丰富教学经验的中学高级教师。他们在多年的教改探索实践中,特别是在落实"双基"和学生的语言训练上有较丰富的经验。本书中的许多习题就是从他们的教学实践中经过测试和科学比较筛选出来的。

《高中英语语法手册》按语法项目分类编排。每个语法项目包括三个部分:第一部分为练习。 多采用选择法填空的形式。每个练习的选编,都经过提炼与归纳,以能突出知识要点,解决易混易 错的问题为目的。第二部分为练习答案。第三部分为注释。对某些语言重点和难点进行语法阐述 和对知识点归类总结。使知识更加系统化。

本书力求帮助读者在总复习过程中更好地掌握、运用基础知识和基本技能,学会思考问题,提高灵活运用语言的能力。使学生通过做题,得到触类旁通,举一反三的效果。

本书适用于高中各年级学生,特别是高中毕业班学生。也适用于具有同等程度的英语自学者。 本书编者有:北京矿业学院附中谢九妹、北京理工大学附中王久琴、北京市海淀区万寿寺中学 柳宁、首都师范大学附中李静纯、北京市海淀区育英中学潘晓媛、于蕊兰、北京市海淀区西颐中学高 秀民、北京市海淀数师进修学校马淑英等同志。

全书由潘晓媛、马淑英同志审订。

北京市海淀区教师进修学校

l

目 录

一、名	词、王	- 押一	- 致 ·	•••••	••••	• • • • •		••••	• • • • •		• • • • •	•••••	•••••	••••		• • • • •	•••••	••••	•••••	••••	• • • • •	•••••	1
	词…																						
三、冠	词	•••••	•••••	••••	•••••	••••		•••••	••••	• • • • •	••••		• • • • • •		•••••	••••	• • • • •	•••••		• • • • •	•••••	•••••	29
	容词																						
	词…																						
六、连	词…		••••	••••	•••••	••••		•••••	••••		••••		• • • • •	• • • • •		••••	••••	•••••	••••				62
七、动	词…		••••			••••		• • • • • •			••••		• • • • •			••••	• • • • •		••••		• • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	70
	谓语																						
	単句																						
	合句																						
+	、倒装	句 …					••••			••••	• • • • •			••••	• • • • • •								143
+=.	参考	答案								••••					• • • • •				•••••				152

一、名词.主谓一致

练习1.名词

1.	I opened the letter and it contained		<u>.</u> .
	A. a important information	В.	important information
	C. the important informations	D.	an important information
2.	Plastics many other materials.		
	A. has taken place of	В.	has taken the place of
	C. are in place of	D.	is instead of
3.	The students were doing their	who	en the teacher came in.
	A. homework	В.	homeworks
	C. lesson	D.	houseworks
4.	We went to professor Li's yesterday. He	ga	ve us
	A. some advice	В.	advices
	C. an advice	D.	some advices
5.	What they've got! No wonder	the	ey are very happy.
	A. a good news		quite a few news
	C. good news	D.	little news
6.	His is gray but he is in		
	A. hair, a good health	В.	hairs, good healthy
	C. hair, good health	D.	hairs, a good healthy
7.	I hope you had Are you tired	?	
	A. a good travel	В.	good trip
	C. a good traveling	D.	a good journey
8.	Much to fight against pollution	ı.	
	A. have been done		has been done
	C. had been done	D.	has done
9.	You could get here, I think.		
	A. a work	В.	works
	C. job	D.	a job
10	. What! Let's go swimming.		
	A. a fine weather	В.	fine day
	C. a fine day	D.	bad weather
11	You have made You should l	be n	nore careful.
	A. a lot of mistake		a great deal of mistakes
	C. a large number of mistakes	D.	few mistake

12. My sister has	
A. a piece of jewelry	B. a jewelry
C. a little of jewels	D. a bit jewelry
13. Before we moved into the new house,	we bought many
A. furnitures	B. furniture
C. pieces of furniture	D. pieces of furnitures
14. She always wears beautiful	
A. clothes	B. cloth
C. dress	D. clothings
15 is made of	
A. Glass, glasses	· B. A glass, glass
C. A glass, glasses	D. Glasses, glasses
16. Tables are made of	
A. wood	B. woods
C. wooden	D. some woods
17. Bring me, please. I want	to have a look at this photo.
A. lamp	B. light
C. a glass	D. a light
18. Oh, John you gave us!	
A. How a pleasant surprise	B. How pleasant surprise
C. What a pleasant surprise	D. What pleasant surprise
19. I like reading. It is to me	•
A. happy	B. delight
C. pleasure	D. a pleasure
20. What! We were wet all o	over.
A. heavy rain	B. heavy rains
C. a heavy rain	D. big rain
21. We used to play when we	were young.
A. in the sand	B. in the sands
C. on the sand	D. on the sands
22. Will you have a little?	
A. more fishes	B. more fish
C. much fishes	D. fishes
23. It is for growing wheat.	
A. a good country	B. the country
C. very good country	D. countries
24. There in my class. Which	
A. is John	B. are three Johns
C. are the John's	D. is the John
25. There on the table.	
2	

	A. is two bowls of rice	B. is two bowl of rice
	C. are two bowls of rices	D. are two bowls of rice
26.	The whole box of matches	wet. we can't light any one.
	A. is	B. are
	C. was	D. were
27.	There some in t	he woods,
	A. is, deer	B. are, deers
	C. is, deers	D. are, deer
28.	A cow has four	
	A. stomachs	B. stomaches
	C. heads	D. eyes
29.	He is a careless man. Three	_ lost by him.
	A. keies has been	B. keys has been
	C. keys have been	D. keys had been
30.	There on the wall. They a	re very beautiful.
	A. are photoes	B. are photos
	C. is a photo	D. is photos
31.	The of the cottage were co	overed with
	A. roofs, leafs	B. roofs, leaves
	C. rooves, leafs	D. rooves, leaves
32.	We should clean twice a di	ay.
	A. our tooth	B. our tooths
	C. teeth	D. our teeth
33.	They come from Switzerland. They	
	A. Swiss	B. Swede
	C. Swisses	D. Swissman
34.	Zhang Lin and Zhang Hong are	
	A. steps-brothers, lookers-on	
	C. step-brothers, grown-ups	D. sisters, woman doctors
35.	"I wonder whose bicycle it is." "It n	night be my"
	A. neighbour's	B. neighbours
	C. neighbour	D. dear neighbour
36.	Where are rest rooms? Th	ey are on the second floor.
	A. women's	B. womans
	C. women'	D. womens
37.	After climbing for two hours, we we	
		B. a few minutes'
	C. few minutes's	D. few minutes'
38.	Do you know standing at	
	A. the girl's name	B. the name of the girls

C. these girl's names	D. the name of the girl
39. The woman over there is	mother.
A. Julia and Mary	B. Julia and Mary's
C. Julia's and Mary's	D. Julia's and Mary
40. His work is better than	·
A. anyone	B. anyone else
C. anyone else's	D. anyone's else
41. This postcard is sent by	•
A. a friend of my father	B. a friend of my father's
C. my father friend	D. my father friend's
42. That little daughter of	_ is really a dear.
A. your brother	B. your brother's
C. her	D. your
43. This is not your shirt, but	·
A. your brother	B. yours brother's
C. your brother's shirt	D. your brother's
44. I bought this coat at the	around the corner.
A. tailor	B. tailor's
C. tailors	D. tailors'
45. I stayed at yesterday	, for he was badly ill.
A. Xiao Wang's	B. Wang's home
C. the Wangs	D. home of Wang
练习 2.主谓一致中的语法上的一	
46. Our friend arrived.	
A. had	B. have
C. has	D. will have
47. Vegetables sold at this shop _	
A. is	B. are
C. were	D. was
48. Tom a lot of beautif	
A. have	B. had
C. possess	D. has
49. There some meat or	n this plate. Please help yourself.
A. is	B. are
C. was	D. isn't
50. It is on the table that	_ two bowls of rice.
A. is	B. are
C. has	D. have
51. To say somethingo	one thing, to do it another.
4	

	A. is, are	B. are, is
	C. is, is	D. are, are
52.	Making tests a way to find o	out answers to questions.
	A. are	B. has been
	C. were	D. is
53.	Whether he comes or not ma	atter too much.
	A. doesn't	B. don't
	C. didn't	D. haven't
54.	What you told me correct.	
	A. were	B. is
	C. has been	D. are
55.	What he left me but a few of	old books.
	A. is	B. was
	C. have	D. are
56.	She and I classmates when y	we were at college.
	A. am	B. was
	C. are	D. were
57.	Spelling and pronunciation h	is main trouble.
	A. is	B. are
	C. takes	D. brings
58.	Both Tom and Mary the exa	am.
	A. has passed	B. have past
	C. have passed	D. had passed
59.	The bread and the butter or	n sale.
	A. are	B. is being
	C. is	D. were
60.	The singer and dancer our p	,
	A. is to attend	 B. are going to attend
	C. is about to attend	D. were to attend
61.	Only a knife and fork on th	
	A. are	B. are left
	C. is	D. was
62.	A cart and horse in the dist	
	A. were	B. had seen
	C. were seen	D. was seen
63.	Truth and honesty the police	
	A. was	B. were
	C. is	D. are
64.	Many a boy many a girl the	
	A. have been	B. have gone

	C. has been	D. has been to
35.	During the second World War, ev	ery man, woman and every child in that townkilled
	A. were	B. have been
	C. was	D. had been
66.	There no bus here. Don	n't wait!
	A. is	B. are
	C. have	D. has
67.	Between the two buildings	a hospital.
	A. are	B. stand
	C. has	D. stands
68.	There are not any on th	ne road.
	A. car	B. bus
	C. cart	D. trucks
69.	Here an old lady.	
	A. come	B. comes
	C. has come	D. are
70.	Mary, along with her parents, _	to Paris.
	A. have moved	B. has moved
	C. are moving	D. have been moving
71.	Dr. Smith, together with his wif	e and two sons, to arrive on the evening flight.
	A. are	B. are going
	C. is	D. will be
72.	He, like you and Xiao Li	_ to the concert.
	A. was invited	B. were invited to go
	C. are inviting	D. is to invite
73.	Nobody but Smith and John	in the laboratory yesterday.
	A. are	B. had been
	C. were	D. was
74.	Every picture except these two _	:
	A. is sold	B. have sold
	C. has been sold	D. were sold
75.	The factory, including its machin	ies, burnt last night.
	A. were	B. had been
	C. was	D. has been
76.	When each person,	they must show their tickets.
	A. comes in	B. come in
	C. are coming in	D. came
77.	Each of the dictionaries	very useful. You can take any of them.
	A. are	B. is of
	C. are of	D. is
	5	

ANNEXE AND REPORTED THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

7 8.	The boys and girls each their	own books. They are reading attentively.
	A. have	B. buys
	C. has	D. buy
79.	Here are two dictionaries. Either (one)	useful.
	A. was	B. is
	C. are	D. has
80.	Either of the books mine.	
	A. is belong to	B. is of
	C. is	D. were
81.	Look, the light is on. Someone	in that room.
	A. is	B. are
	C. come	D. went
82.	Nothing Don't worry.	
	A. has been happened	B. happen
	C. have happened	D. has happened
83.	Few such clothes. The boss	has to throw them away.
	A. likes	B. is like
	C. like	D. are liking
84.	Those who to go please sign	their names here.
	A. wanted	B. wants
	C. want	D. will want
85.	"Keep cool" is the first of the rules that	at to be remembered in an accident.
	A. is	B. was
	C. were	D. are
86.	Her clothes nearly worn out	•
	A. are	B. were
	C. has	D. is
87.	This pair of trousers too long	g for me. Please show me another.
	A. are	B. were
	C. is	D. was
88.	There plenty of rain this yea	
	A. are	B. was
	C. is	D. has
89.	70 percent of the people present	
	A. is	B. are
,	C. are coming from	D. belong to
90	A number of their products	
	A. has been	B. is
	C. have been	D. are
91	The price of all these books	twenty dollars.

A. are	B. is
C. each are	D. each is
92. One of the things she wrote	about life on a small farm at the beginning of the century.
A. is	B. were
C. are	D. was
93. Unfortunately, two of the	boys by snakes.
A. has been bit	B. have bit
C. have been bit	D. are bit
94. There a kind of	tree in our garden which flowers once in every two years.
A. is	B. are
C. has	D. has been
95. Some new types of bus	on show.
A. is	B. are
C. has	D. have
练习 3. 意义上的一致和就近-	−致
96. Ten minutes	an hour when one is waiting for a phone call.
A. is	B. are
C. is like	D. seems
97. Twenty dollors	what he needs.
A. was	B. were
C. is	D. has been
98. The United Nations	a resolution.
A. has past	B. has passed
C. have passed	D. has through
99. "The Arabian Nights"	a very interesting storybook.
A. is	B. are
C. has been	D. had been
100. The New York Times	a wide circulation.
A. is	B. has
C. are	D. have
101. The Philippines	in the Pacific Ocean.
A. is	B. belong to
C. are	D. lies
102. Mathematics	a very important subject.
A. are	B. is
C. were	D. was
103. His mathematics	weak.
A. is	B. seems
C. was	D. are
8	

104.	An iron works now.		
	A. is being built	B. are being built	
	C. has built	D. had been built	
105.	Every means tried to	improve teaching and learning.	
	A. has	B. has been	
	C. have	D. were	
106.	The police searching f	or a tall dark man with long hair.	
	A. is	B. has been	
	C. are	D. had been	
107.	The Chinese people b	rave and hard-working.	
	A. is	B. was	
	C. has been	D. are	
108.	The Chinese people a	brave and hard-working one.	
	A. is	B. are	
	C. have been	D. were	
109.	The equipment for the factory	·	
	A. are being shipped	B. has been shipped	
	C. have been shipped	D. had shipped	
110.	A lot of jewelry stoler	n in that shop last night.	
	A. were	B. had	
	C. was	D. have	
111.	Food here is cheaper than Britain'	s; clothing, on the other hand	dearer.
	A. are	B. was	
	C. were	D. is	,
112.	My family wonderful	They do all they can for me. I don't	know any other famil-
	who would do so much.		,
	A. is	B. are	
	C. was	D. were	
113.	My family not a big o	one.	
	A. is	B. are	
	C. was	D. were	
114.	The football team bat	hs now.	
	A. has	B. is having	
	C. are having	D. have	
115.	The team at the botto	om of the third division.	
	A. were	B. was	
	C. are	D. is	
116	Not all food good to e	eat.	
	A. is	B. are	
	C. was	D were	

117.	All children icecream.	
	A. liked	B. like to take
	C. like	D. like to have
118.	The population of the earth	increasing very fast.
	A. are	B. have been
	C. had been	D. is
119.	One third of the population here	workers.
	A. was	B. were
	C. are	D. is
120.	None of the money mine.	
	A. are	B. belong to
	C. is	D. was
121.	None of them a good singe	r.
	A. is	B. are
	C. have been	D. has been
122.	None of them teachers.	
	A. is	B. are
	C. was	D. were
123.	None of the students seen	the film.
	A. have	B. had
	C. was	D. were
124.	Most of the wood to make	furniture.
	A. were used	B. have been used
	C. had been used	D. was used
125.	Most of them young docto	rs.
	A. is	B. are
	C. was	D. have been
126	Some sports, others like n	
	A. likes	B. like
	C. liked	D. is liking
127	. Some of the time already	
	A. have	B. have been
	C. has	D. has been
128	. He has given away many books	
	A. Is	B. Has
	C. Are	D. Have
129	. He has drunk much wine.	
	A. Have	B. Has
	C. Are	D. Is
130	. Half of the stories interest	ting.

	A. is	B. are
	C. has been	D. have been
131.	Half of the fruit bad.	
	A. are	B. has
	C. is	D. have
132.	The young usually very acti	ve.
	A. is	B. was
	C. were	D. are
133.	The beautiful pleasure to all	of us.
	A. gives	B. give
	C. are	D. is
134.	Either you or I able to atter	nd the lecture.
	A. is	B. am
	C. has been	D. are to be
135.	What he does or what he says	me.
	A. don't concern	B. concern
	C. do concern	D. doesn't concern
136.	Neither Mary nor her sister	the party.
	A. is going to	B. are going to
	C. is going to go to	D. is to go
137.	I didn't know whether some English no	vels or an English dictionary
	A. are	B. were wanted
	C. was wanted	D. will be wanted
138.	Not only the children but their father _	to see the film.
	A. are fond of	B. enjoys
	C. likes	D. goes in for
139.	Here a pen, a few envelope	s and some paper for you.
	A. are	B. were
	C. was	D. is
140.	In the room a desk and two	chairs.
	A. has found	B. was found
	C. have found	D. are found
-	4. 综合題	
141.	Father went to his doctor for	
		B. advice
1.0	C. advices	D. the advices
142.	The concert was because or	_
	A. failures	B. success
	C. a failure	D. a success